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LGS ANGELES TI MES PCOLL
METHODOLOGY

This Los Angeles Times poll is the 498th in a series of opinion studies
designed to neasure public attitudes on a nunber of issues. This pre-election
survey focuses on California's upcom ng presidential prinmary el ection

The sanpling frame for this survey is all tel ephone residences in the
state of California. One thousand nine hundred and thirty-six men and wonen 18
years of age or ol der were contacted by tel ephone February 18-22, 2004. The
sanpl e includes 1,521 registered voters of which 1,005 are considered likely to
vote including 560 Denocratic primary voters (those regi stered as declined-to-
state or independent voters are also permtted to participate).

Results are adjusted to conformw th census figures on characteristics
such as sex, race, age and education. Tel ephone nunbers were generated froma
computer list that includes all possible tel ephone exchanges in the state.
Random digit dialing techniques were used to ensure that both listed and
unlisted residences had an opportunity to be contacted. Interviews were
conducted in both English and Spani sh.

Readers are rem nded that, since survey research normally questions only a
smal | proportion of the popul ation, one nust allow a certain nmargin for error
The margin of sanpling error for the entire sanple is plus or minus 2 percentage
poi nts and anong all registered and likely voters, it is 3 points. For
Denocratic primary voters, it is 4 points. For certain other subgroups, the
error margin is somewhat higher

Surveys of this kind are sonetines subject to different kinds of
i naccuraci es for which precise estinmates cannot be cal culated and which may, in
sonme cases, be even larger than the effects associated with sanpling procedures.
For exanple, findings may be influenced by events, which take place while the
survey is in the field and, of course, events occurring since the tinme the
i nterviews were conducted coul d have changed the opinions reported here.

Undetected flaws in the way the sanpling and intervi ewing procedure were
carried out could have a significant effect on the findings. Changing the
wor di ng of questions and the sequence in which they are asked can produce
different results. Sonetines questions are inadvertently biased or nisleading.
Peopl e who responded to the survey may not necessarily replicate the view of
those who refused to be interviewed or who could not be found at hone during the
time the survey was conducted. Mreover, while every precaution has been taken
to nmake these findings completely accurate, other errors may have resulted from
the various practical difficulties associated with taking any survey of public
opi ni on.

Susan Pinkus directs the Los Angeles Times Poll under the genera
supervi sion of Dean Baquet, managing editor. Jill Darling Richardson is the
associ ate director, Roger Richardson is the field director, C audia Vaughn is
the data managenent supervisor and Farnaz Calafi is the publications
coor di nat or
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Further information regarding this study is available by witing to the
Los Angeles Times Poll, 202 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, or
by calling (213) 237-2027 or by emailing timespoll @atinmes.com In addition,
pol | data can now be found on the Wrld Wde Web. Visit us at
http://ww. | atines.conitinmespoll.

This report confornms to the standards of disclosure of the National
Council on Public Polls and the Anerican Association for Public Opinion
Resear ch.
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Los Angel es Tines Poll - LAT0498 Codebook - Wei ghted **SPSS FI LES**

QUESTION TITLE : WEI GHT LOCATI ON :
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : WAEI GHT DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
2: Floating Point
0498/ 0

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : CASE LOCATI ON :
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CASE DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, COL(S) 2-6
2: Floating Point
0498/ 1

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Area Code LOCATI ON :
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : AREACCDE DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QAC SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, COL(S) 16-18
2: Floating Point
0498/ 4

QAC. AREA CCDE

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Cal-Right/Wong Dir LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 29
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALTRACK DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 7

QL

or are they seriously off on the wong track?

1 RIGHT DI RECTI ON
2 WRONG TRACK

3 NOTI' SURE
4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) RGHT/D R 651 34% 34%
2) WRNG TRK 1025 53% 53%
3) NOT SURE 249 13% 13%
4) REFUSED 11 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100

Do.you think things in California are generally going in the right direction
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QUESTION TITLE : American Ctzenshp LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 30

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CI Tl ZEN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@ SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 8
PREQR.

The foll owi ng questions are about the upcomi ng March 2nd primary. First, |
woul d i ke to ask you. ..

@. (QsaT)

In order to be eligible to vote, one nust be a citizen of the United States.
How about you? Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

1 YES, A C Tl ZEN
(SKI PTO PREQ88) 2 NO, NOT A Cl Tl ZEN
( SKI PTO PREQ38) 3 NOT SURE
(SKI PTO PREQ38) 4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) ATl ZEN 1754 91% 91%

2) N CITIZN 174 9% 9%

3) NOT SURE 6 0% 0%

4) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Party Registration LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 31
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PTYREG S DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/9

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE Cl Tl ZENS)

@. (QCAREGQ

Sone people are registered to vote and ot her people are not. Do you know for
sure if your name is presently recorded in the voter registrati on book of the
El ection District where you now |ive?

(IF YES) Are you registered in a political party, or have you declined to be
regi stered in any specific party -- that is to say, are you an | ndependent? (IF
REQ STERED I N A PARTY) Wich party is that?

(SKI PTO PREQB8) 0 NO, NOT REG STERED

(SKIPTO @) 1 REG STERED DEMOCRAT

(SKI PTO PREQL5) 2 REG STERED REPUBLI CAN

(SKI'PTO PREQL7) 3 REG STERED I N SOVE OTHER PARTY

4 REG STERED, BUT DECLINE TO BE IN A PARTY

(SKI'PTO PREQL7) 5 REGQ STERED, BUT NOT SURE OR REFUSED TO SAY VH CH PARTY
(SKI'PTO PRE(B8) 6 NOT SURE | F REA STERED

(SKI PTO PRE(B8) 7 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NREG S 189 10% 11%

1) DEM 659 34% 37%

2) REP 524 27% 30%

3) OTHER 71 4% 4%

4) | ND 206 11% 12%

5) REG REF 62 3% 3%

6) NOT SURE 29 1% 2%

7) REFUSED 14 1% 1%

y69) OM T 182 9%
SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : I ndeps Vote-Dem Rep LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 32
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NGOPDEM DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTION NUMBER : O4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 13

(ASKED OF REG STERED VOTERS WHO ARE DECLI NED TO
STATE/ UNAFFI LI ATED/ | NDEPENDENTS)

.

When you vote in the March 2nd primary, are you nore likely to vote in the
Denocratic primary, or in the Republican primary or are you just going to vote
for local and state ballot nmeasures? (I F RESPONDENT |S NOT SURE, ASK) Well, if
you had to nake a choice right now, would you | ean nore toward voting in the

Denocratic primary or lean nore toward voting in the Republican primary? (ACCEPT
"NElI THER/ OTHER PARTY PRI MARY" OR "W LL NOT VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

(SKI'PTO PREQL7) O NEI THER PRI MARY/ OTHER PARTY PRI MARY
1 DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY
2 LEAN DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY

(SKI PTO PREQL5) 3 LEAN REPUBLI CAN PRI MARY
( SKI PTO PREQL5) 4 REPUBLI CAN PRI MARY

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 5 JUST LOCAL AND STATE BALLOT MEASURES
(SKI PTO PREQ38) 6 W LL NOT VOTE

(SKI PTO PREQ38) 7 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO PREQ38) 8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NEI/OTH 8 0% 4%

1) DEMOCRAT 55 3% 27%

2) LEAN DEM 17 1% 8%

3) LEAN REP 12 1% 6%

4) REPUBLI C 29 2% 14%

5) BAL/ MEAS 56 3% 27%

6) NO VOTE 3 0% 2%

7) NOT SURE 25 1% 12%

8) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 1730 89%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Calif Dem Primary LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 33-34
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : DEMPRI M DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : b SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 16

"' (ASKED OF DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY VOTERS)

"' (ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

&.

If the March 2nd Denocratic primary for president were being held today and
the candi dates were North Carolina Senator John Edwards, Massachusetts Senat or
John Kerry, Chio Congressnman Dennis Kucinich (CUE-SIN-1TCH), and the Reverend Al
Shar pt on, for whom woul d you vote: John Edwards, or John Kerry, or Dennis
Kuci nich (CUE-SIN-ITCH), or Al Sharpton? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, "
"WOULDN' T VOTE" OR "SOVEONE ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (| F HAVEN T HEARD
ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today do you |l ean nore toward
Edwar ds, Kerry, Kucinich, or Sharpton?

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
01 VOTE JOHN EDWARDS

02 LEAN JOHN EDWARDS

03 VOTE JOHN KERRY

04 LEAN JOHN KERRY

05 VOTE DENNI'S KUCI NI CH

06 LEAN DENNI'S KUCI NI CH

07 VOTE AL SHARPTON

08 LEAN AL SHARPTON

09 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 10 WOULDN T VOTE
(SKI PTO PREQL7) 11 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 12 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 28 2% 4%
1) V/ EDWRDS 114 6% 16%
2) L/ EDWRDS 37 2% 5%
3) VI KERRY 313 16% 43%
4) L/ KERRY 77 4% 10%
5) V/ KUCI N 30 2% 4%
6) L/KUCI N 1 0% 0%
7) VI SHARP 22 1% 3%
9) S/ELSE 8 0% 0%
10) NO VOTE 20 1% 1%
11) N SURE 78 4% 3%
12) REFUSED 3 0% 11%
y69) OM T 1205 62% 0%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Dem Certain of Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 35
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : DEMCER DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 19

"' (I'F ANY CANDI DATE | S MENTI ONED)

6.
Are you certain you're going to vote for that candidate, or is it possible
that you m ght end up voting for sonebody el se?

1 CERTAIN
2 M GHT VOTE FOR SOVEBODY ELSE
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) CERTAIN 351 18% 58%
2) S/ ELSE 244 13% 41%
3) NOT SURE 7 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1334 69%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Dem Wy Supp Cand LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 36-37
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : DEMSTDL DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7A SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 20
Qr.

Can you tell me the one particular reason why you are supporting your
candi date? By that | nmean, either a personal quality or trait, or stand or
position your candidate holds that has nost attracted you to him (WAIT FOR
REPLY) Any other reason? (ACCEPT "OTHER' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (ACCEPT UP
TO TWO REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG I N PARTI CULAR

01 AGREE ON ALL | SSUES

02 HANDLI NG THE BUDGET DEFICI T

03 CAMPAI GN FI NANCE REFORM

04 ECONOWY

05 EDUCATI ON

06 ENVI RONMENTAL | SSUES

07 FOREI GN AFFAI RS

08 FOREI GN TRADE

09 GUN CONTRCOL/ BELI EVES I N STRI CTER GUN CONTRCL
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42

43
44

HEALTH CARE/ HEALTH CARE FOR ALL/ PATI ENTS BI LL OF RI GHTS

MEDI CARE/ PRESCRI PTI ON DRUGS

PRO- CHO CE/ PRO- ABORTI ON RI GHTS

PRO- UNI ON

OPPCSED WAR I N | RAQ

SUPPORTED WAR | N | RAQ

SOCI AL SECURI TY

TAXES/ TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES
UNDERSTANDS M DDLE CLASS NEEDS/ | SSUES
UNEMPLOYMENT/ JOBS

ANTI - BUSH REPUBLI CANS

BEST OF THE LOT

CHARI SVATI C PERSONALI TY

CAN WN I N NOVEMBER

EGALI TARI ANl SM BELI EVES I N EQUAL RI GHTS FOR ALL
EXPERI ENCE/ TRACK RECORD

FAM LY VALUES

| NTELLI G ENT

LEADERSHI P QUALI TY

M LI TARY BACKGROUND

MORE LI BERAL

MORE MCODERATE

MORALI TY/ | NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY

NI CE GUY/LIKE H M

QUTSI DER/ NOT CAREER PCLI TI Gl AN
REPRESENTS CHANGE

STRAI GHT SHOOTER/ SAYS WHAT HE BELI EVES
TRUE DEMOCRAT

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT' SURE

REFUSED

HE IS YOUNG

W LL BRI NG TROOPS HOVE ( FROM | RAQ
NOT' BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS
M SC SOCI AL | SSUES

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
NOTHI NG 54 3% 9%
AGRI SSU 49 3% 8%
BUDGDEFC 8 0% 1%
ECONOWY 19 1% 0%
EDUCAT' N 3 0% 3%
ENVRWNT 1 0% 0%
FRNAFFRS 5 0% 0%
FRNTRADE 5 0% 1%
HLTHCARE 7 0% 1%
VEDI CARE 4 0% 1%
PROUNI ON 5 0% 1%
OPPI RAQ 13 1% 0%
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15)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)
43)
44)
y69)

SUPPI RAQ
TAXES

M DCLI SS
UNEMPLY
ANTI BUSH
BEST LOT
CHARI SMVA
CAN W N
EGALI TAR
EXPERNCE
FAMVAL UE
| NTELLI G
LDRSHI P
M LTBKGR
M LI BERL
M MODERA
MORALS
NI CEGUY
OUTSI DER
REP CHG
ST SHoOT
TRUE DEM
OTHER
NOT SURE
REFUSED
HE S YNG
TRPSHOVE
N SPI NTR
SOCI SSUE
oM T

SUM

11
32
38
16
71

43

22
22

27
11
10
14
13
20
16

13

1334

1936

0%
0%
0%
1%
2%
2%
1%
4%
0%
2%
0%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
69%

100

1%
2%
1%
0%
1%
2%
5%
6%
3%
12%
1%
7%
0%
2%
4%
4%
1%
1%
4%
2%
0%
2%
2%
2%
3%
3%
0%
2%
1%
0%
1%
100
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QUESTION TITLE : Dem Wy Supp Cand LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 38-39

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DEMSTD2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7B SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 21
Qr.

Can you tell me the one particular reason why you are supporting your
candi date? By that | mean, either a personal quality or trait, or stand or
position your candi date holds that has nost attracted you to him (WAIT FOR
REPLY) Any other reason? (ACCEPT "OTHER' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (ACCEPT UP
TO TWO REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG I N PARTI CULAR

01 AGREE ON ALL | SSUES

02 HANDLI NG THE BUDGET DEFICI T

03 CAMPAI GN FI NANCE REFORM

04 ECONOW

05 EDUCATI ON

06 ENVI RONMENTAL | SSUES

07 FOREI GN AFFAI RS

08 FOREI GN TRADE

09 GUN CONTROL/ BELI EVES | N STRI CTER GUN CONTROL
10 HEALTH CARE/ HEALTH CARE FOR ALL/ PATI ENTS Bl LL OF RI GHTS
11 MeEDI CARE/ PRESCRI PTI ON DRUGS

12 PRO CHO CE/ PRO- ABORTI ON RI GHTS

13 PRO- UNI ON

14 OPPCSED WAR I N | RAQ

15 SUPPCORTED WAR I N | RAQ

16 SOCI AL SECURI TY

17 TAXES/ TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES

18 UNDERSTANDS M DDLE CLASS NEEDS/ | SSUES

19 UNEMPLOYMENT/ JOBS

20 ANTI - BUSH REPUBLI CANS

21 BEST OF THE LOT

22 CHARI SVATI C PERSONALI TY

23 CAN WN | N NOVEMBER

24 EGALI TARI ANl SM BELI EVES | N EQUAL RI GHTS FOR ALL
25 EXPERI ENCE/ TRACK RECORD

26 FAM LY VALUES

27 | NTELLI G ENT

28 LEADERSH P QUALITY

29 M LI TARY BACKGROUND

30 MORE LI BERAL

31 MORE MODERATE

32 MORALI TY/ | NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY

33 NICE GQUY/LIKE H M

34 QUTSI DER/ NOT CAREER POLI TI Cl AN

35 REPRESENTS CHANGE

36 STRAI GHT SHOOTER/ SAYS WHAT HE BELI EVES
37 TRUE DEMOCRAT
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38
39
40
41
42

43
44

26)
27)
28)
29)
30)

31)
32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
41)
42)
44)
y69)

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE
REFUSED

HE IS YOUNG

W LL BRI NG TROOPS HOVE ( FROM | RAQ
NOT' BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS
M SC SOCI AL | SSUES

AGRI SSU
ECONOMY
EDUCAT' N
FRNTRADE
HL THCARE
MEDI CARE
PROUNI ON
OPPI RAQ
SUPPI RAQ
SOC SEC
TAXES

M DCLI SS
UNEMPLY
ANTI BUSH
BEST LOT
CHARI SMA
CAN W N
EGALI TAR
EXPERNCE
FAMVAL UE
| NTELLI G
LDRSHI P
M LTBKGR
M LI BERL

M MODERA
MORALS

NI CECUY
QUTSI DER
REP CHG
ST SHOOT
TRUE DEM
OTHER

HE' S YNG
TRPSHOVE
SCCl SSUE
oM T

SUM

RESPONSES

N -
NNOONOUUITWNOUIRPRPFPOIPOOILNOIOINN O

= = )

OFRPFPNNOOORFROODN

=

170

1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%

0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
88%

100

4%
3%
3%
0%
2%
2%
1%
0%
2%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%
2%
4%
5%
10%
2%
9%
1%
3%
4%
5%

1%
1%
7%
3%
0%
3%
4%
4%
7%
1%
0%
0%
0%
100
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QUESTION TITLE

ABBV (

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

MNEMONI C)

Beat Bush or Agr Iss

BEATBUSH
o=

SURVEY /

LCOCATI ON
DATA TYPE :

I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, COL(S) 40
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 23

"' (ASKED OF ALL DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY VOTERS)

"' (ORDER OF STATEMENTS | S ROTATED)

8

candi date for president you woul d vote for

best chance of beating George W Bush in Novenber 2004,

agrees with you on nost of the issues you care about?

1 BEST CHANCE OF BEATI NG BUSH

2 AGREES WTH MOST OF THE | SSUES YOU CARE ABOUT
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED

BEATBUSH
ACR/ 1 SSU
NOT SURE
REFUSED
oM T

PERCENT  ACTUAL

16%
14%
1%
0%
69%

52%
45%
3%
0%

QUESTI

ON TITLE

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI

ON NUMBER

RESPONSES
313
271
16
2
1334
1936
Ear |
PRI MROLE
Q@

PrimPlay Role

SURVEY /

LCOCATI ON
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

Geﬁerally speaking, which is nore inportant to you in deciding which
a candi date who you think has the
or a candi date who

CARD 1, CO(S) 41
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 24

"' (ASKED OF DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY VOTERS WHO CHOSE A CANDI DATE I N (b)

®.

You nentioned that you would vote for (MENTI ON CANDI DATE FROM (B)
Denocratic primary were held today. Thinking about your vote,

if the
did the outcone of

the earlier primaries and caucuses play any role in your decision to vote for

your

candi dat e,

or did they not play any role in your decision? (IF PLAYED A

ROLE) Did the earlier primary and caucus outcones play a major role or only a
m nor role in your decision to vote for your candi date?

0
1
2
3
4

NO ROLE
MAJOR RCLE
M NOR RCLE
NOT' SURE
REFUSED
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QUESTI

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
NO ROLE 311 16% 52%
MAJ/ ROLE 180 9% 30%
M N ROLE 104 5% 17%
NOT SURE 7 1% 1%
oM T 1334 69%
SUM 1936 100 100
ON TITLE : Iss for Pres Cands LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PRESPROL

QUESTI

ON NUMBER : Q10A

SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, COL(S) 42-43
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 26

"' (ASKED OF ALL DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY VOTERS)

Q0.

What

i ssue or problemwould you particularly like to hear discussed by the

candi dates running for president this year? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there another
i ssue or problemyou would |ike to hear those candi dates discuss? (ACCEPT UP TO
TWO REPLI ES)

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

NONE

BALANCI NG THE BUDGET/ NO DEFI CI T SPENDI NG

BUSI NESS CONDI TI ONS
DEFENSE SPENDI NG

DOVESTI C VS. FOREI GN Al D

ECONOWY
GOVERNMVENT  SPENDI NG
JOBS/ UNEMPLOYMENT

TAXES/ TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES

TRADE | MBALANCE/ FREE TRADE

FOREI GN AFFAI RS | N GENERAL

WAR | N | RAQ RECONSTRUCTI ON OF | RAQ
TERRORI SM HOVELAND SECURI TY

ABORTI ON

AFFI RMATI VE ACTI OV Cl VI L RI GHTS/ FAI RNESS

AGRI CULTURE | SSUES
CH LD CARE

CRI ME/ DRUGS

EDUCATI ON

ENVI RONMENT/ POLLUTI ON

GUN CONTROL

HEALTH CARE/ UNI VERSAL HEALTH CARE

HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY
| LLEGAL | MM CGRATI ON

| MM GRANTS/ OVERPOPULATI ON
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25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

27)
31)
32)
34)
35)

I NNER ClI TI ES/ URBAN PROBLEMS

| SSUES AFFECTI NG AVERAGE AMERI CANS

VEDI CARE REFORM BI LL/ PRESCRI PTI ON DRUGS
MORALS/ FAM LY VALUES

RACE RELATI ONS

SCHOCOL CHO CE FOR PARENTS/ VOUCHER

SENI OR CI TI ZEN PROBLEMS

SOCI AL SECURI TY

UNCONTROLLED YQOUTH

VEL FARE

CAMPAI GN FI NANCE REFORM
CONGRESSI ONAL  FAI LURES
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT S| ZE

| NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY I N POLI TI CS
JUDI Cl AL SYSTEM

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE

REFUSED

GAY MARRI AGE/ GAY RI GHTS

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

NONE 14 1% 2%
BAL/ BUDG 19 1% 3%
Bl ZCOND 3 0% 0%
DOWSFRN 6 0% 0%
ECONOWY 151 8% 1%
JOBS 52 3% 25%
TAXES 18 1% 0%
TRAD/ | MB 5 0% 9%
FRNAFFR 13 1% 3%
| RAQ WAR 82 4% 1%
TERRORSM 9 1% 2%
ABORTI ON 4 0% 14%
AFF ACTN 2 0% 2%
CHI LDCAR 5 0% 1%
EDUCT' N 47 3% 0%
ENVI RIVNT 17 1% 1%
HLTHCARE 54 3% 8%
HOVELESS 6 0% 3%
[ LLI MM G 4 0% 9%
[ MM GRNT 7 0% 1%
URBPROBS 3 0% 1%
| SSAVGAM 4 0% 1%
VEDI CARE 6 0% 0%
SNRPROBS 6 0% 1%
SOC SEC 5 0% 1%
VEL FARE 3 0% 1%
CVPFI NRE 1 0% 1%
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36) CONGFAI L 1 0% 1%
37) FQOVTSI Z 2 0% 0%
38) | NTEGRTY 9 1% 0%
39) JUDI SYS 2 0% 0%
40) OTHER 20 1% 1%
41) NOT SURE 12 1% 0%
43) CGAYRI TES 10 1% 3%
y69) OM T 1334 69% 2%
0%
SUM 1936 100 100%
QUESTION TITLE : Iss for Pres Cands
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PRESPRO2 DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q10B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 44-45

1: Small | nteger
0498/ 27

"' (ASKED OF ALL DEMOCRATI C PRI MARY VOTERS)

QLo.

What

i ssue or problemwould you particularly like to hear discussed by the

candi dates running for president this year? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there another
i ssue or problemyou would like to hear those candi dates discuss? (ACCEPT UP TO
TWO REPLI ES)

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

NONE

BALANCI NG THE BUDGET/ NO DEFI CI T SPENDI NG
BUSI NESS CONDI TI ONS

DEFENSE SPENDI NG

DOVESTI C VS. FOREI GN Al D

ECONOWY

GOVERNMVENT  SPENDI NG

JOBS/ UNEMPLOYMENT

TAXES/ TAX CUTS/ TAX CREDI TS FOR FAM LI ES
TRADE | MBALANCE/ FREE TRADE

FOREI GN AFFAI RS | N GENERAL
WAR | N | RAQ RECONSTRUCTI ON OF | RAQ
TERRORI SM HOVELAND SECURI TY

ABCRTI ON

AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON/ CI VI L RI GHTS/ FAI RNESS
AGRI CULTURE | SSUES

CH LD CARE

CRI ME/ DRUGS

EDUCATI ON

ENVI RONVENT/ POLLUTI ON

GUN CONTRCL

HEALTH CARE/ UNI VERSAL HEALTH CARE
HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

| LLEGAL | MM CGRATI ON

| MM GRANTS/ OVERPOPULATI ON
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25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43

I NNER ClI TI ES/ URBAN PROBLEMS

| SSUES AFFECTI NG AVERAGE AMERI CANS

VEDI CARE REFORM BI LL/ PRESCRI PTI ON DRUGS
MORALS/ FAM LY VALUES

RACE RELATI ONS

SCHOCOL CHO CE FOR PARENTS/ VOUCHER

SENI OR CI TI ZEN PROBLEMS

SOCI AL SECURI TY
UNCONTROLLED YQUTH
VEL FARE

CAMPAI GN FI NANCE REFORM
CONGRESSI ONAL FAI LURES
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SI ZE

| NTEGRI TY/ HONESTY I N POLI TI CS
JUDI Gl AL SYSTEM

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE

REFUSED

GAY MARRI AGE/ GAY RI GHTS

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

BAL/ BUDG 11 1% 2%
Bl ZCOND 1 0% 0%
DEF/ SPND 1 0% 0%
DOWSFRN 1 0% 0%
ECONOWY 56 3% 12%
GOV/ SPND 6 0% 1%
JOBS 39 2% 8%
TAXES 23 1% 5%
TRAD | VB 7 0% 2%
FRNAFFR 29 2% 6%
| RAQ WAR 93 5% 19%
TERRORSM 11 1% 2%
ABCRTI ON 1 0% 0%
AFF ACTN 9 1% 2%
CRI VE/ DR 6 0% 0%
EDUCT' N 22 1% 2%
ENVI RVNT 8 0% 5%
GUNCTRL 1 0% 2%
HLTHCARE 57 3% 0%
HOVELESS 4 0% 12%
[ LLI MM G 6 0% 1%
[ MM GRNT 10 1% 1%
URBPROBS 6 0% 2%
| SSAVGAM 9 1% 1%
VEDI CARE 6 0% 2%
MORALS 1 0% 1%
RACERLTN 1 0% 0%
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30) SCHCHO C 2 0% 0%
31) SNRPROBS 2 0% 1%
32) SCC SEC 9 1% 0%
34) WELFARE 1 0% 2%
38) | NTEGRTY 5 0% 0%
39) JuD SYS 1 0% 0%
40) OTHER 26 1% 1%
43) CGAYRI TES 11 1% 0%
y69) OM T 1454 75% 6%
2%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Cand to Beat Bush LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 46
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CANDBEAT DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q11 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 29

"' (ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

QL1.

Regar dl ess of your choice for president in the Denocratic prinmary, which
candi date do you think will have the best chance at beating George W Bush in

Novenber: John Edwards or John Kerry? (ACCEPT "NElI THER CF THEM', "BOTH EQUALLY"
OR "SOMVEONE ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 NEI THER OF THEM
1 JOHN EDWARDS

2 JOHN KERRY

3 BOTH EQUALLY

4 SOVEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NEI THER 12 1% 2%
1) EDWARDS 61 3% 10%
2) KERRY 455 23% 76%
3) BOTH EQ 42 2% 7%
5) NOT SURE 32 2% 0%

y69) OM T 1334 69% 5%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Dean -End or Stay LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 47

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : ENDSTAY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q12 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 30
QL2.

As you may know, Howard Dean is ending his run for president after his |loss
in Wsconsin. Wich of these statenents conmes closer to your view "Howard Dean
was right to withdraw his candi dacy," or "Howard Dean should have stayed in the

race."?

1 RIGHT TO W THDRAW
2 SHOULD HAVE STAYED | N THE RACE
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) RT/ WTHDW 461 24% 77%
2) SH STAYD 111 6% 18%
3) NOT SURE 27 1% 5%
4) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
y69) OM T 1334 69%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Nom - Repeal Tax Cut LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 48
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TAXCUT DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q13 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 31
PREQL3.

Turni ng now to sone issues being discussed by the Denpcratic candi dates..

"' (ORDER OF STATEMENTS | S ROTATED)

Q1L3.

As you may know, sone Denocratic candi dates have proposed repealing all of
the Bush tax cuts, including provisions to cut mddle-class taxes, in order to
pay for expandi ng access to healthcare. Sonme Denocratic candi dates have said
they would only repeal the provisions of the tax cuts affecting higher incone
fam lies. What do you think? Wuld you prefer a nom nee who wants to repeal all
of the Bush tax cuts or would you prefer a nom nee that would only repea
provi sions of the tax cuts affecting wealthy fam lies? (ACCEPT "DO NOT WANT TAX
CUTS REPEALED' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

REPEAL ALL OF THE TAX CUTS

REPEAL PROVI SI ON AFFECTI NG WEALTHY FAM LI ES
DO NOT WANT REPEAL OF TAX CUTS

NOT SURE

REFUSED

abhwNPE
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) ALLTAXCT 235 12% 39%
2) AFF/RI CH 307 16% 51%
3) N REPEAL 17 1% 3%
4) NOT SURE 41 2% 7%
5) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 1334 69%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Cand Opposed War LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 49
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CANOPWAR DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 32
QL4.

As you may know, there are sone Denocratic candi dates for president who
opposed the U S. war with Iraq because they did not believe Irag posed an
immnent threat to the United States. There are some Denocratic candi dates for
presi dent who supported the war with Iraq because they felt that Saddam Hussein
was an inmnent threat to the U S. and that he had been stockpiling weapons of
mass destruction. On bal ance, would you prefer a Denocratic nom nee who favored

war with lrag or one who opposed it?

1 PREFER CANDI DATE WHO FAVORED WAR
2 PREFER CANDI DATE WHO OPPOSED WAR

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) PREF/ FAV 160 8% 26%
2) PREF/ OPP 386 20% 64%
3) NOT SURE 46 2% 8%
4) REFUSED 10 1% 2%
y69) OM T 1334 69%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : U S. Senate Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 50-51
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SENVOTE DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q15 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 33

(ASKED OF REPUBLI CAN PRI MARY VOTERS)

PREQLS.
Turning to the Republican U S. senator race in the March 2nd primary.

( ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

Q15.

If the March 2nd primary for United States senator were being held today and
the Republican candi dates were busi nesswonman Toni Casey, farner and busi nessnan
Bill Jones, businessman and tax attorney Howard Kal oogi an (KA LOOG EE N) and
U S. Treasurer and |l ecturer Rosario Marin for whom woul d you vote: Toni Casey,
Bill Jones, Howard Kal oogi an or Rosario Marin? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, "
"SOVEONE ELSE" OR "WOULDN T VOTE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (| F HAVEN T HEARD

ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today, would you | ean nore toward
Casey, Jones, Kal oogian, or Marin?

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
01 VOTE CASEY

02 LEAN CASEY

03 VOTE JONES

04 LEAN JONES

05 VOTE KALOOG AN

06 LEAN KALOOGQ AN

07 VOTE MARI N

08 LEAN MARI N

09 SOVEONE ELSE

(SKI PTO PREQL7) 10 WOULDN T VOTE
(SKI'PTO PREQL7) 11 NOT SURE
(SKI'PTO PREQL7) 12 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 116 6% 21%
1) V/ CASEY 40 2% 7%
2) L/ CASEY 10 0% 2%
3) V/ JONES 158 8% 28%
4) L/ JONES 34 2% 6%
5) VI KALOOG 36 2% 6%
6) L/ KALOOG 8 0% 1%
7) VI MARI N 29 2% 5%
8) L/ MARI N 11 1% 2%
9) S/ ELSE 7 0% 1%
10) NO VOTE 5 0% 1%
11) N SURE 108 6% 19%
12) REFUSED 3 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1371 71%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : CA Sen Cert of Vo LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 52
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CASENCER DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q16 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 36

(ASKED OF REPUBLI CAN PRI MARY VOTER WHO MENTI ONS A CANDI DATE)

QL6.

Are you certain you're going to vote for that candidate, or is it possible
that you m ght end up voting for sonebody el se?

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) CERTAIN 179 9% 54%
2) S/ ELSE 141 7% 42%
3) NOT SURE 9 1% 3%
4) REFUSED 4 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1603 83%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Hrd P55-Bond-Sch Fac LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 53
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PROP55 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 37

(ASKED OF ALL REGQ STERED VOTERS)

PREQLY.

As you may know, there will be a nunber of initiatives on the ballot in
Mar ch.

QL7

One of themis Proposition 55, the Kindergarten-University Public Education
Facilities Bond Act of 2004. Have you heard, read, or seen anything about this
initiative? (IF YES) Fromwhat you know, if the primary were being held today,
woul d you be inclined to vote for or against Proposition 55 or don't you know
enough about it yet to say? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)
(I'F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today do you
| ean nore toward voting for it or lean nore toward voting against it?

NO, HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH

HAVE HEARD: | NCLI NED TO VOTE YES

HAVE HEARD: LEAN YES

HAVE HEARD:. LEAN NO

HAVE HEARD: | NCLI NED TO VOTE NO

HAVE HEARD, BUT DO NOT KNOW ENOUGH TO SAY
WOULDN T VOTE

NOT SURE

REFUSED

ONOO U WNEO
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N AWARE
I NCL YES

2) LEAN YES
3) LEAN NO
4) INCL NO
5) HRD/ N/ EN
6) NO VOTE
7) NOT SURE
8) REFUSED
y69) OM T

QUESTION TITLE

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
671

322

80

78

203

72

PERCENT  ACTUAL

35%
17%
4%
4%
10%
4%
0%
3%
0%
23%

V/ Prop 55-Bond- SchFa

VOTE5S5
QL8

SURVEY /

45%
22%
5%
5%
14%
5%
0%
4%
0%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 54
DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
| NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 40

Q1s.

As you may know, Proposition 55

the Ki ndergarten-University Public Education

Facilities Bond Act of 2004 provides for a bond issue of $12.3 billion to fund
necessary education facilities to relieve overcrowding and to repair ol der

school s.

The nmeasure states that funds wll
need and nust be spent according to strict accountability measures.

be targeted to areas of greatest
Funds wi ||

al so be used to upgrade and build new classroons in the California comunity
col |l eges and universities to provi de adequate education facilities to

accommodat e growi ng student enroll nment.
billion to pay off both the principa
to about $823 million a year

Havi ng heard nore,

if the primary were being held today,

It will
and interest costs on the bond which cones

cost the state about $24.7

woul d you vote for

or against Proposition 55? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE'" OR "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS
A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK)
as of today do you |lean nore toward voting for it or |ean nore toward

Vel |,

voti ng agai nst

A WNEFLO

~N O O1

it?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH

VOTE YES
LEAN YES
LEAN NO
VOTE NO

WOULDN T VOTE

NOT SURE
REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 54 3% 4%
1) VOTE YES 669 35% 45%
2) LEAN YES 89 5% 6%
3) LEAN NO 81 4% 5%
4) VOTE NO 488 25% 33%
5) NO VOTE 2 0% 0%
6) NOT SURE 101 5% 7%
7) REFUSED 8 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Hrd P56-PassTax-55% LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 55
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PROP56 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q19 | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 42

SURVEY /

QL9.

Anot her one is Proposition 56, Reserve and

the State Budget, Rel ated Taxes,
Voting Requirenment Penalties Initiative Constitutional Amendment. Have you

heard, read, or seen anything about this initiative? (IF YES) From what you
know, if the primary were being held today, would you be inclined to vote for or
agai nst Proposition 56 or don't you know enough about it yet to say? (ACCEPT
"WOULDN T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (| F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR
REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today do you |l ean nore toward voting for it or |ean

nore toward voting against it?

0 NO, HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 HAVE HEARD: | NCLI NED TO VOTE YES

2 HAVE HEARD: LEAN YES

3 HAVE HEARD. LEAN NO

4 HAVE HEARD. | NCLI NED TO VOTE NO

5 HAVE HEARD, BUT DO NOT KNOW ENOUGH TO SAY

6 WOULDN' T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 644 33% 43%
1) INCL YES 207 11% 14%
2) LEAN YES 68 4% 5%
3) LEAN NO 119 6% 8%
4) INCL NO 269 14% 18%
5) HRD/ N EN 104 5% 7%
6) NO VOTE 8 0% 1%
7) NOT SURE 67 4% 4%
8) REFUSED 6 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : V/ Prop 56-PassTx55% LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 56

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : VOTES6 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q0 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 45
QoO.

As you may know, Proposition 56, the State Budget, Rel ated Taxes, Reserve,
Vot i ng Requirenment and Penalties Initiative permts the Legislature to pass
budget and budget-related tax and appropriation bills with 55 percent of the
vote rather than a two-thirds vote currently required. It requires that the
| egi sl ature and governor permanently | ose salary and expenses for each day the
budget is late. The neasure also requires 25 percent of certain state revenue
i ncreases be deposited in a reserve fund, which cannot be used to increase
spendi ng.

This nmeasure will have varying fiscal inpacts, including changes in spending
and potentially significant increases in state tax revenues in sonme years.

Havi ng heard nore, if the primary were being held today, would you vote for
or agai nst Proposition 56? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE' OR "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS
A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK)
Wel |, as of today do you |l ean nore toward voting for it or |ean nore toward
voting against it?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE YES

2 LEAN YES

3 LEAN NO

4 VOTE NO

5 WOULDN T VOTE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AVWARE 62 3% 4%
1) VOTE YES 493 26% 33%
2) LEAN YES 85 4% 6%
3) LEAN NO 81 4% 5%
4) VOTE NO 592 31% 40%
5) NO VOTE 9 0% 1%
6) NOT SURE 157 8% 10%
7) REFUSED 13 1% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Hrd P57-Econ Recov A LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 57

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : PROP57 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 47
Q1.

Anot her one is Proposition 57, the Econonic Recovery Bond Act. Have you
heard, read, or seen anything about this initiative? (IF YES) From what you
know, if the primary were being held today, would you be inclined to vote for or
agai nst Proposition 57 or don't you know enough about it yet to say? (ACCEPT
"WOULDN' T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR
REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today do you |l ean nore toward voting for it or |ean
nore toward voting against it?

0 NO, HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 HAVE HEARD: | NCLI NED TO VOTE YES

2 HAVE HEARD: LEAN YES

3 HAVE HEARD. LEAN NO

4 HAVE HEARD: | NCLINED TO VOTE NO

5 HAVE HEARD, BUT DO NOT KNOW ENOUGH TO SAY

6 WOULDN T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 607 31% 41%
1) INCL YES 367 19% 25%
2) LEAN YES 89 5% 6%
3) LEAN NO 69 4% 5%
4) INCL NO 198 10% 13%
5) HRD/ N/ EN 76 4% 5%
6) NO VOTE 5 0% 0%
7) NOT SURE 74 4% 5%
8) REFUSED 7 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : V/IProp 57-Econ Rec A LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 58

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : VOTE57 DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/50

Q2.

As you may know, Proposition 57, the Econom c Recovery Bond Act is a one tine
bond of up to $15 billion to pay off the state's accunul ated General Fund

deficit as of June 30, 2004. The bond will only be issued if the California

Bal anced Budget Act, which is Propositon 58, is also approved by the voters. The
bonds will be secured by existing tax revenues that could be deposited in a
speci al fund.

The fiscal inpact would be a one-tinme increase of up to $4 billion to reduce
the state's budget shortfall and annual debt-service savings over the next few
years. These effects would be of fset by higher annual debt- service costs in
future years due to this bond's |onger termand | arger size.

Havi ng heard nore, if the primary were being held today, would you vote for
or against Proposition 57? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE' OR "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS
A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK)
Wel |, as of today do you |l ean nore toward voting for it or |ean nore toward
voting against it?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE YES

2 LEAN YES

3 LEAN NO

4 VOTE NO

5 WOULDN T VOTE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ~ ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 82 4% 6%
1) VOTE YES 602 31% 40%
2) LEAN YES 133 7% 9%
3) LEAN NO 60 3% 4%
4) VOTE NO 419 22% 28%
5) NO VOTE 3 0% 0%
6) NOT SURE 184 10% 12%
7) REFUSED 9 0% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Belive Drastic Cuts LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 59

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DRASTIC DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q23 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/52

Q3.

As you may know, Arnold Schwarzenegger (SCHWARZ IN EGGER) has said that if
Proposition 57 - the $15 billion bond issue - is not passed, the only

alternative is to make drastic cuts in public services. Do you believe
Schwar zenegger is right when he says that, or not?

1 BELI EVE SCHWARZENEGGER RI GHT ABOUT DRASTI C CUTS
2 DON T BELI EVE DRASTI C CUTS ARE ONLY ALTERNATI VE

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) BELI VE 776 40% 52%
2) D/ BELIEV 554 29% 37%
3) NOT SURE 154 8% 10%
4) REFUSED 8 0% 1%
y69) OM T 444 23%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : If P57 NNPs Cut or T LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 60
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CUTORTAX DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/53
Q4.
If Proposition 57 - the $15 billion bond issue - does not pass, Governor

Schwar zenegger will be forced to either raise taxes or cut prograns in order to
bal ance the budget. Wich do you think he will do: raise taxes, or cut prograns
or do you think he will do some of both? (IF RAISE TAXES OR CUT PROGRAMS OR

BOTH) Do you support himin that, or not?

RAlI SE TAXES, SUPPORT

RAlI SE TAXES, OPPCSE

CUT PROGRAMS, SUPPORT

CUT PROGRAMS, OPPOSE

BOTH RAI SE TAXES AND CUT PROCGRAMS5, SUPPORT
BOTH RAI SE TAXES AND CUT PROGRAMS, OPPCSE
NOT SURE

REFUSED

O~NO O WN -
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) RAI S/ SUP 67 4% 5%
2) RAI S/ OPP 47 2% 3%
3) CUT/ SUPP 195 10% 13%
4) CUT/ OPP 180 9% 12%
5) BOTH SUP 617 32% 41%
6) BOTH OPP 252 13% 17%
7) NOT SURE 126 7% 8%
8) REFUSED 8 0% 1%
y69) OM T 444 23%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Hrd P58-Bal Budg Act LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 61
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PROP58 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/55
Q5.

The | ast state nmeasure on the ballot is Proposition 58, the California
Bal anced Budget Act. Have you heard, read, or seen anything about this
initiative? (IF YES) From what you know, if the primary were being held today,
woul d you be inclined to vote for or against Proposition 58 or don't you know
enough about it yet to say? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)
(I'F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today do you
| ean nore toward voting for it or lean nore toward voting against it?

0 NO, HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 HAVE HEARD: | NCLI NED TO VOTE YES

2 HAVE HEARD. LEAN YES

3 HAVE HEARD: LEAN NO

4 HAVE HEARD:. | NCLINED TO VOTE NO

5 HAVE HEARD, BUT DO NOT KNOW ENOUGH TO SAY

6 WOULDN T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 706 36% 47%
1) INCL YES 367 19% 25%
2) LEAN YES 93 5% 6%
3) LEAN NO 50 3% 4%
4) INCL NO 101 5% 7%
5) HRD/ N EN 95 5% 6%
6) NO VOTE 2 0% 0%
7) NOT SURE 74 4% 5%
8) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : V/Prop 58-Bal Budg A LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 62

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : VOTESS DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@26 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 58
Q6.

As you may know, Proposition 58, the California Bal anced Budget Act requires
enact ment of a bal anced budget where CGeneral Fund expenditures do not exceed
estimated General Fund revenues. It allows the governor to proclaima fisca
energency in specified circunstances and subnit proposed |legislation to address
the fiscal emergency. It also establishes a budget reserve, and provides that
Proposition 57 - Economic Recovery Bond Act - is for a single object or work. It
prohibits any future deficit bonds.

The net state fiscal effects are unknown, but will vary year by year
depending in part on actions of future |egislatures. Balanced budget and debt
[imtation provisions could result in nmore imrediate actions to correct
budgetary shortfalls.

Havi ng heard nore, if the primary were being held today, would you vote for
or agai nst Proposition 58? (ACCEPT "WOULDN T VOTE" OR "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS
A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK)
Well, as of today do you |l ean nore toward voting for it or |ean nore toward
voting against it?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE YES

2 LEAN YES

3 LEAN NO

4 VOTE NO

5 WOULDN T VOTE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 98 5% 6%
1) VOTE YES 713 37% 48%
2) LEAN YES 118 6% 8%
3) LEAN NO 66 3% 4%
4) VOTE NO 264 14% 18%
5) NO VOTE 2 0% 0%
6) NOT SURE 223 12% 15%
7) REFUSED 8 0% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Schwz Supps Ps 57/58 LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 63
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SUPPROPS DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 60

Q7.

As you may know, Governor Schwarzenegger is supporting the passage of both
Propositions 57 and 58. Does knowing this fact nake you nore likely or less
likely to vote for passage of these two propositions, or does this nmake no
difference in your vote one way or the other? (IF MORE/LESS LI KELY) Does that
make you rmuch (nore/less) likely or only somewhat (nore/less) likely?

0 NO DI FFERENCE
1 MUCH MORE LI KELY
2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY
3 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
4 MJUCH LESS LI KELY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) NO DI FF 941 49% 63%
1) M M LIKE 175 9% 12%
2) S/ M LIKE 169 9% 11%
3) S/L/LIKE 63 3% 4%
4) ML/LIKE 76 4% 5%
5) NOT SURE 62 3% 4%
6) REFUSED 6 0% 1%
y69) OM T 444 23%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Interest in Politics LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 64
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : | NTEREST DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q28 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 62

Qs.

Many people don't pay nmuch attention to political
So far this year,
political
uni nt er est ed,

presi dent ?

OO WNPE

campai gns. How about you?

woul d you say you have been very interested in follow ng the

canpai gn for president,
or very uninterested in following the political canpaign for

VERY | NTERESTED
SOVEWHAT | NTERESTED
SOVEVWHAT UNI NTERESTED
VERY UNI NTERESTED

NOT SURE
REFUSED

or sonewhat

i nterested,

or sonewhat
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) V/II NTER 622 32% 42%

2) S/ I NTER 621 32% 41%

3) S/ UNINTE 144 7% 10%

4) V/ UNI NTE 88 5% 6%

5) NOT SURE 17 1% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23% 0%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Intention to Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 65
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : | NTENT DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q9 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 64

Q9.

When it comes tine to vote in the primary on March 2nd, which of these
statenents cones closest to what you are going to do: "I know | won't get to
vote," or "I may get to vote, but | doubt it," or "I nmay get to vote and | may
not," or "I"'mpretty sure | will get to vote,” or "I know !l wll vote in the

March 2nd primary, unless of course, sonething happens to ne between now and
t hen"?

11 KNOVI WON T
2 | MAY, BUT | DOUBT IT

3 1 MAY AND | MAY NOT (50-50 CHANCE)

4 |'MPRETTY SURE | WLL

51 KNOWI WLL

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) | WON' T 11 1% 1%
2) DOUBT I T 20 1% 1%
3) MAYBE 41 2% 3%
4) PR/ SURE 108 6% 7%
5) | WLL 1302 67% 87%
6) NOT SURE 10 0% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : First Time Voter LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 66

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : FIRSTTIM DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q80 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 66
Q0.

WIl the primary election on March 2nd be the first time you will vote in
California, or have you voted before in California? (IF HAVE NOT VOTED BEFORE | N

CALI FORNI A) Vel |, have you voted in any other state, or will this be the first
time you have ever voted? (ACCEPT "DO NOT PLAN TO VOTE" AS A VOLUNTEERED

RESPONSE)

1 FIRST TIME VOTER
2 VOTED BEFORE | N CALI FORNI A

3 VOTED BEFORE | N SOVE OTHER STATE

4 DO NOT PLAN TO VOTE

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) FI RSTI ME 87 5% 6%
2) VI BEF/ CA 1396 72% 94%
3) V/ OTR/ ST 2 0% 0%
4) N VOTE 2 0% 0%
5) NOT SURE 4 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Absentee Ball ot LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 67
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : ABSENTEE DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @31 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 67

(ASKED OF THOSE WHO HAVE VOTED BEFORE)

@1.

Sone people cast their vote at their precinct on election day, others vote by
absentee ball ot or vote before election day by using a touchscreen voting
machi ne. How about you? Have you ever voted in a prinmary or general election by
absentee ballot or by using a voting machine before election day, or not? (WAIT
FOR REPLY) What are the chances that you will vote by absentee ballot or use a
voting nmachine in the upcoming primary prior to March 2nd? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Do
you think it is very likely, or sonewhat |ikely, or sonewhat unlikely, or very
unl i kel y?

(ACCEPT "ALREADY VOTED' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

@B1B: (ASKED ONLY OF FIRST TI ME VOTERS) Sone people cast their vote at their
precinct on el ection day, others vote by absentee ballot or vote before el ection
day by using a touchscreen voting machi ne. How about you? What are the chances
that you will vote by absentee ballot or use a voting rmachine in the upcom ng
primary prior to March 2nd? Do you think it is very likely, or somewhat I|ikely,
or sonmewhat unlikely, or very unlikely?

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) AL/ VOTED 32 2% 2%
1) Y-V/ LKLY 352 18% 24%
2) Y-S/ LKLY 60 3% 4%
3) Y-S/ UNLK 28 1% 2%
4) Y-V/ UNLK 195 10% 13%
5) N-V/ LKLY 112 6% 7%
6) NS/ LKLY 38 2% 3%
7) NS/ UNLK 118 6% 8%
8) N-V/ UNLK 521 27% 35%
9) NOT SURE 35 2% 2%
10) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 444 23%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : CGov-Recall Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 68
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : REC2003 DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @32 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 70

(ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO HAVE VOTED I N PRI OR ELECTI ONS. FI RST TI ME VOTERS
SKI PTO PREQB5)

@2.

Thi nki ng now about the election to recall Gray Davis |last Cctober. Do you
remenber for certain whether or not you voted in the special election to recall
Gray Davis, or did something prevent you fromvoting, or did you choose not to
vote? (I F PREVENTED) Were you old enough to vote in October 2003?

(IF VOTED) Did you vote for Cruz Bustanmante (BOCS- TUH MONTAY), a Denocrat;
Tom Mcd i ntock, a Republican; Arnold Schwarzenegger (SCHWARZ I N EGGER), a
Republ i can; Peter M guel Canejo (CUH MAY HO, a Green Party candidate; did you
vote for soneone else or did you not vote for a candidate in the special
el ection? (ACCEPT "VOTED YES/ NO ON THE RECALL, BUT DI D NOT VOTE FOR CANDI DATE"
AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM
1 VOTE BUSTAMANTE ( DEMOCRAT)

2 VOTE MCCLI NTOCK ( REPUBLI CAN)

3 VOTE SCHWARZENEGGER ( REPUBLI CAN)

4 VOTE CAMEJO ( GREEN PARTY)

5 VOTED FOR SOVEONE ELSE

6 VOTED | N RECALL, BUT NOT FOR A CANDI DATE

7 NOT OLD ENOUGH

8 OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED

9 OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

X NOT SURE | F VOTED

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) V/ NSWHOM 43 2% 3%
1) V/ BUSTA 338 18% 24%
2) V/ MCCLI N 147 8% 10%
3) V/ SCHWZ 462 24% 33%
4) VI CAVEJO 45 2% 3%
5) S/ ELSE 35 2% 3%
6) REC/ NCAN 140 7% 10%
8) PREVNTD 64 3% 5%
9) NO VOTE 104 5% 7%
10) NOT SURE 19 1% 1%
11) REFUSED 9 1% 1%

y69) OM T 530 27%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov Primary in 2002 LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 69

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GOVPRI 02 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 33 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 72
Q3.

Do you remenber for certain whether or not you voted in the California
primary for governor in March 2002, or not?

(I'F NOT) Did you not vote because you weren't old enough to vote then, or was
it because you lived outside California, or did sonething prevent you from
voting, or did you choose not to vote? (IF OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA) Did you vote in
any state's gubernatorial primary election in 2002, or not?

(IF VOTED) Did you vote for Denocrat Gray Davis, or Republicans Bill Sinon,

Ri chard Riordan or Bill Jones or did you vote for soneone el se?

0 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FCR WHOM

1 VOTED FOR GRAY DAVI S ( DEMOCRAT)

2 VOTED FOR BI LL SI MON ( REPUBLI CAN)

3 VOTED FOR RI CHARD RI ORDAN ( REPUBLI CAN)

4 BILL JONES ( REPUBLI CAN)

5 VOTED FOR SOVEONE ELSE

6 VOTED | N ANOTHER STATE

7 NOT OLD ENOUGH

8 PREVENTED

9 CHOSE NOT TO VOTE/ QUT OF STATE AND DIDN T VOTE
X NOT SURE | F VOTED

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N REMEMB 124 6% 9%
1) DAVIS 529 27% 38%
2) SI MON 271 14% 19%
3) RI ORDAN 123 6% 9%
4) JONES 29 2% 2%
5) S/ ELSE 49 3% 3%
6) DI FFT/ ST 6 0% 0%
7) TOO YNG 7 0% 1%
8) PREVENTD 60 3% 4%
9) CHOSE/ NO 112 6% 8%
10) NOT SURE 88 5% 6%
11) REFUSED 8 1% 1%

y69) OM T 530 27%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Pres Primary in 2000 LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 70-71

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PRPRI MDO DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : B4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 74
B4.

And do you renenber for certain whether or not you voted in the California
primary for president in March 2000, or not?

(I'F NOT) Did you not vote because you weren't old enough to vote then, or was
it because you lived outside California, or did sonething prevent you from
voting, or did you choose not to vote? (IF OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA) Did you vote in
any state's presidential primary election in 2000, or not?

(IF VOTED) Did you vote for Denpcrats Al Gore or Bill Bradley, or Republicans
George W Bush or John McCain, or did you vote for soneone el se?

00 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM
01 AL GORE ( DEMOCRAT)

02 Bl LL BRADLEY ( DEMOCRAT)

03 VOTED FOR OTHER DEMOCRAT

04 GEORGE W BUSH ( REPUBLI CAN)

05 JOHN MCCAI N ( REPUBLI CAN)

06 VOTED FOR OTHER REPUBLI CAN

07 VOTED FOR CANDI DATE OF ANOTHER PARTY

08 VOTED | N ANOTHER STATE

09 NOT OLD ENOUGH

10 PREVENTED

11 CHOSE NOT TO VOTE / OUT OF STATE AND DIDN T VOTE
12 NOT SURE | F VOTED

13 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N REMEMB 70 4% 5%
1) GORE 498 26% 35%
2) BRADLEY 26 1% 2%
3) OTH DEM 4 0% 0%
4) GWBUSH 528 27% 38%
5) MCOCAI N 55 3% 4%
6) OTH REP 4 0% 0%
7) OTH PTY 31 2% 2%
8) V/ OTHST 21 1% 2%
9) T/ YOUNG 28 2% 2%
10) PREVENTD 40 2% 3%
11) CHOSE/ NO 62 3% 4%
12) NOT SURE 36 2% 3%
13) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
y69) OM T 530 27%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bush vs. Kerry LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 72

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSHKERR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 76
PREQBS5.

Now turning to the Novenber general el ection.
"' (ORDER OF NEXT TWO QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

"' (ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

@5.

Suppose the Novenber general election for president were being held today and
the candi dates were George W Bush, the Republican and Massachusetts Senat or
John Kerry, the Denocrat, for whom would you vote: Bush, or Kerry? (ACCEPT
"HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " "WOULDN T VOTE"' OR "SOVEONE ELSE" AS VOLUNTEERED

RESPONSES) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of
today, do you lean nore toward Bush or |ean nore toward Kerry?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE GEORGE BUSH

2 LEAN GEORGE BUSH

3 LEAN JOHN KERRY

4 VOTE JOHN KERRY

5 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

6 WOULDN T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AVARE 13 1% 1%
1) V/ BUSH 555 29% 37%
2) L/ BUSH 28 1% 2%
3) L/ KERRY 56 3% 4%
4) VI KERRY 721 37% 48%
5) S/ ELSE 6 0% 0%
6) NO VOTE 22 1% 2%
7) NOT SURE 87 5% 6%
8) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bush vs. Edwards LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 73
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : BUSHEDWS DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 78

(ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

@6.

Suppose the Novenber general election for president were being held today and
the candi dates were George W Bush, the Republican and North Carolina Senator

John Edwards, the Denocrat, for whom would you vote: Bush, or Edwards? (ACCEPT
"HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " "WOULDN T VOTE' OR "SOMEONE ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED

RESPONSE) (1 F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED, ASK) Well, as of today,
do you |l ean nore toward Bush or | ean nore toward Edwards?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE GEORGE BUSH

2 LEAN GEORGE BUSH

3 LEAN JOHN EDWARDS

4 VOTE JOHN EDWARDS

5 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

6 WOULDN T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 18 1% 1%
1) V/ BUSH 572 29% 38%
2) L/ BUSH 36 2% 3%
3) L/ EDWDS 46 2% 3%
4) VI EDWDS 678 35% 46%
5) S/ELSE 12 1% 1%
6) NO VOTE 31 2% 2%
7) NOT SURE 95 5% 6%
8) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Boxer vs. Jones LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 74
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : BOXJONES DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (37 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 80

"' (ORDER OF CANDI DATES | S ROTATED)

@7.

Now what about California's U S. Senator race. Suppose the Novenber genera
el ection for senator were being held today and the candi dates were Barbara
Boxer, the Denocrat and Bill Jones, the Republican, for whom would you vote:
Boxer or Jones? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " "WOULDN T VOTE' OR " SOVEONE
ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, NOT SURE OR REFUSED,
ASK) Well, as of today, do you |lean nore toward Boxer or |ean nore toward
Jones?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE BARBARA BOXER

2 LEAN BARBARA BOXER

3 LEAN BILL JONES

4 VOTE BILL JONES

5 SOMEONE ELSE

6 WOULDN T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 23 1% 1%
1) V/ BOXER 750 39% 50%
2) L/ BOXER 36 2% 2%
3) L/ JONES 32 2% 2%
4) VI JONES 515 27% 35%
5) S/ELSE 11 0% 1%
6) NO VOTE 11 1% 1%
7) NOT SURE 104 5% 7%
8) REFUSED 10 0% 1%

y69) OM T 444 23%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : GWBush Job Rating LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 75
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GWBUSHIO DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (38 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 82

"' (ASKED OF EVERYONE)

PREQBS.

Now turning to sone national issues.

Qss.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W Bush is handling his job as
president? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGALY
5 NOT' SURE
6 REFUSED

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

APR/ STR
APR/ SOM
Dl S/ SOV
D S/ STR
N SURE

REFUSED

SUM

RESPONSES
432

474

287

657

66

20

1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

22%
25%
15%
34%
3%
1%

100

22%
25%
15%
34%
3%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Easier for Ill Imm LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 76

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : EASIER DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @9 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 84

@9.

As you may know, both the Denocrats and the Bush administration have pl ans
that would nake it easier for illegal imrgrants to becone citizens. Wat do you
think? Are you in favor of or opposed to naking it easier for illegal immigrants

to becone citizens of the United States? (I F IN FAVOR OF/ OPPOSED TO) Are you (in
favor of/opposed to) that strongly or only sonewhat ?

1 FAVOR STRONGLY
2 FAVOR SOVEVWHAT
3 OPPCSE SOVEWHAT
4 OPPOSE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) FAV/ STR 414 21% 21%
2) FAV/ SOVE 330 17% 17%
3) OPP/ SOVE 270 14% 14%
4) OPP/ STR 729 38% 38%
5) NOT SURE 169 9% 9%
6) REFUSED 24 1% 1%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Trde-Create/ Take Job LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 77
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TRADEJOB DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 40 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 86
Q0.
Overall, would you say U S. trade with other countries creates nore jobs in

California, takes nore jobs away from California, or would you say trade with
ot her countries has no effect one way or the other on jobs in California?

1 CREATES MORE JOBS
2 TAKES MORE JOBS AWAY

3 NO EFFECT
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) CREATES 492 25% 25%
2) TAKES 878 45% 45%
3) N EFFECT 272 14% 14%
4) NOT SURE 283 15% 15%
5) REFUSED 11 1% 1%

SUM 1936 100 100
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More Prf-VWD Bef War
PROOFWVD

QUESTION TITLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

U1

DATA TYPE :
SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 78
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 87

1.

As you may know, no weapons of mass destruction have been found in Iraq, and
weapons investigators have said that the intelligence President Bush relied on
to nake the decision to go to war was wong. Bush says he was still justified in
going to war because Saddam Hussein had the ability to produce weapons of nass

destruction.
war with Iraq,
AGREE OR DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree) strongly,

Do you agree that the president made the right decision in going to
or do you di sagree and think he nade the wong decision? (IF
or only somewhat ?

1 AGREE STRONGY

2 AGREE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT

4 Dl SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) AGR/ STR 655 34% 34%
2) AGR/ SOVE 238 12% 12%
3) DI SA/ sov 211 11% 11%
4) DI SA/ STR 743 38% 38%
5) NOT SURE 80 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 9 1% 1%
SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Intellignce on Iragq LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 79
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | RAQ NTE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 42 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 88

2.

Wi ch of the followi ng statenents cones closer to your view "President Bush
exaggerated the threat of Saddam Hussein in order to bol ster support for the war
in lrag", or "President Bush acted in good faith on the intelligence he was
gi ven about Saddam Hussei n"?

1 BUSH EXAGCERATED THREAT TO DRUM UP SUPPORT
2 BUSH ACTED I N GOCOD FAI TH

3 NOT' SURE

4 REFUSED
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1) EXAGGER
2) GOODFAI T
3) NOT SURE
4) REFUSED

SUM

QUESTION TITLE

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
884

973

70

PERCENT  ACTUAL

46%
50%
4%
0%

Schwar zenegger Job R

SCHWARZ
43

SURVEY /

46%
50%
4%
0%

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, CO.(S) 80
1: Small |nteger
0498/ 89

PREQ43.

I'"d like to ask you about sone people and organi zati ons around the state.
Pl ease l et me know i f approve or disapprove of the way they are handling their

jobs. First,

3.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Arnold Schwarzenegger is handling his
job as governor? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove) strongly
or (approve/ di sapprove) sonmewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

1) APR/ STR
2) APR/ SOM
3) DI S/ SOM
4) DI S/ STR
5) N SURE
6) REFUSED

SUM

RESPONSES
571

613

200

231

301

20

1936

PERCENT  ACTUAL

29%
32%
10%
12%
16%

1%

100

29%
32%
10%
12%
16%

1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Legi s Handl i ng Job

LEGICB
44

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, COL(S) 8
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 91

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

QUESTION  TI TLE :

Q4.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the state Legislature is handling its
job? (1'F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or

APPROVE STRONGLY
APPROVE SOVEWHAT
DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
NOT SURE
REFUSED

APR/ STR
APR/ SOM
DI S/ SOM
D S/ STR
N SURE

REFUSED

SUM

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
73

573

383

484

405

18

PERCENT  ACTUAL

4%
29%
20%
25%
21%

1%

Feinstein Job Rating

FEI NJOB
A5

SURVEY /

4%
29%
20%
25%
21%

1%

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, COL(S) 9
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 93

as
or

Q45.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way D anne Feinstein is handling her job
U S. senator? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove) strongly

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

O wWNER

APPROVE STRONGALY
APPROVE SOVEVWHAT
DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
DI SAPPROVE STRONGY
NOT' SURE
REFUSED

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

APR/ STR
APR/ SOM
DI S/ SOM
DI S/ STR
N SURE

REFUSED

SUM

RESPONSES
446

653

213

278

328

18

1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

23%
34%
11%
14%
17%

1%

100

23%
34%
11%
14%
17%

1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Boxer Job Rating

BOXERICB
Q6

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, CO(S) 10
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 95

Q6.

Do you approve or di sapprove of the way Barbara Boxer is handling her job as
U S. senator? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or

(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT' SURE
6 REFUSED

QUESTION TI TLE :

APR/ STR
APR/ SOM
Dl S/ SOV
D S/ STR
N SURE

REFUSED

SUM

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
424

543

206

405

337

21

PERCENT ACTUAL

22%
28%
11%
21%
17%

1%

Boxer Lib or Conserv

BOXERVUS
a7

SURVEY /

22%
28%
11%
21%
17%

1%

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, CO(S) 11
1: Small |nteger
0498/ 97

Q7.

Do you believe that Barbara Boxer's views are generally nore liberal than
nmore conservative or about the sane as yours?

yours,

1 MORE LI BERAL

2 MORE CONSERVATI VE
3 ABOUT THE SAME

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED

MORE/ LI B
MORE/ CON
SAME

NOT SURE
REFUSED

SUM

RESPONSES
822

183

574

318

39

1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

42%
10%
30%
16%

2%

100

42%
10%
30%
16%

2%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Status of CA Econony LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 12

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CAECON DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 48 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 98

Q8.

How about the economy here in the state of California? Generally speaking, do
you think the econony in California these days is doing very well, or fairly
well, or fairly badly, or very badly?

1 VERY WELL

2 FAIRLY WVELL

3 FAIRLY BADLY

4 VERY BADLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) VRY/ VELL 49 2% 2%

2) FR/ VELL 731 38% 38%

3) FR/ BADLY 688 36% 36%

4) VRY/ BAD 417 22% 22%

5) N SURE 47 2% 2%

6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Conf in Way Govt Run LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 13
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CONFGOVT DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 49 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/100

409.

Since Arnold Schwar zenegger has becone governor, do you have nore confidence
or less confidence in the way that state government is run, or has it not
af fected your confidence in the way state governnent is run one way or the
other? (IF MORE OR LESS) Do you feel much (nore/less) confident or do you feel
only somewhat (nore/less) confident in the way that state governnent is run
since Schwarzenegger has becone governor?

NO EFFECT

MJUCH MORE CONFI DENCE
SOVEVWHAT MORE CONFI DENCE
SOVEVWHAT LESS CONFI DENCE
MJCH LESS CONFI DENCE

NOT SURE

REFUSED

o0k wWNEO
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N EFFECT 661 34% 34%

1) M M CONF 307 16% 16%

2) S/ M CONF 398 21% 21%

3) S/L/CONF 228 12% 12%

4) M L/ CONF 191 10% 10%

5) NOT SURE 142 7% 7%

6) REFUSED 9 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Repeal-Driv Lic Bill LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 14
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : REPDRLIC DATA TYPE : 1. Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @60 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/102

Q0.

As you may know, as soon as Arnold Schwarzenegger took office as governor, he
nmade good on his canpaign pronise to repeal a bill that woul d have granted
driver's licenses to illegal inmgrants. Do you support or oppose his repeal of

this bill? (I F SUPPORT OR OPPCSE) Do you (support/oppose) it strongly, or only
sonmewhat ?

1 SUPPORT STRONGLY
2 SUPPCRT SOVEWHAT
3 OPPCSE SOVEVWHAT
4 OPPOCSE STRONGY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) SUPP/ STR 1014 52% 52%
2) SUPP/ SOM 244 13% 13%
3) OPP/ SOVE 182 10% 10%
4) OPP/ STR 395 20% 20%
5) NOT 84 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 17 1% 1%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Now SignDriv Lic Bil LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 15
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : NOWSI GN DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : ®1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 104

1.

As you may al so know, Arnold Schwarzenegger recently said that he was now
open to signing another version of the bill that would take into account public
security and safety concerns such as requiring insurance, background checks, and
identification. Wuld you support or oppose a bill that would grant driver's
licenses to illegal inmgrants while addressing these concerns? (I F SUPPORT OR
OPPOSE) Woul d you (support/oppose) it strongly, or only somewhat? ( ACCEPT
"HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
1 SUPPORT STRONGLY
2 SUPPCRT SOVEWHAT
3 OPPCSE SOVEVWHAT
4 OPPOSE STRONGALY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 18 1% 1%
1) SUPP/ STR 572 30% 30%
2) SUPP/ SOM 401 21% 21%
3) OPP/ SOVE 203 10% 10%
4) OPP/ STR 622 32% 32%
5) NOT SURE 110 6% 6%
6) REFUSED 10 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : SF Allows Gay Marr'g LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 16

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SFGAYMAR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q62 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 106
PREQE2.

Now turning to some other issues.

@&k2.

As you may know, the mayor of San Franci sco anended the county's marriage
licenses to allow sane sex narriages, stating that to do otherwi se would violate
the equal protection clause of the California Constitution. Those opposed to
same sex marriages argue that Californians passed a ballot initiative in 2000
that defines nmarriage as between a man and a wonan. \What do you think? Do you
think the mayor did the right thing in allow ng sane sex couples to marry, or do
you think the mayor did the wong thing?

1 MAYOR DI D THE RI GHT THI NG
2 MAYCR DI D THE WRONG THI NG

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) RT/ THNG 709 37% 37%

2) WRNG THG 1104 57% 57%

3) NOT SURE 103 5% 5%

4) REFUSED 20 1% 1%

SUM 1936 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Gays and Marriage LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 17
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GAYMARR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 53 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 107

Q3.

Regardl ess of what you think about the actions of San Francisco's mayor, in
general, which of the followi ng statenents cones closer to your view? "Same sex
coupl es should be allowed to legally marry", or "Sane sex couples should be
allowed to legally formcivil unions, but not marry", or "Sanme sex couples
shoul d not be allowed to either marry or formcivil unions”

1 LEGALLY MARRY

2 LEGALLY FORM CI VIL UNI ONS BUT NOT MARRY
3 NO MARRI AGE OR CIVIL UNI ON

4 NOT SURE

5 REFUSED
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MARRY
Cl VUNI ON

3) NEI THER
4) NOT SURE
5) REFUSED

SUM

QUESTION TITLE :

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
617 32% 32%
741 38% 38%
487 25% 25%
74 4% 4%
17 1% 1%
1936 100 100

Const Anmmd - BanGayMa LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 18

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BANGAYMA DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : b4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/108

4.

Do you favor or oppose an amendnent to the U.S. Constitution that |egally

defines marriage as a union between a nman and a woran only,

and woul d prevent

states fromlegally recognizi ng same-sex marriages? (I F FAVOR OR OPPOSE) Do you
(favor/oppose) that strongly or only sonewhat ?

NOT' SURE
REFUSED

OO, WNPE

1) FAV/ STR
2) FAV/ SOVE
3) OPP/ SOME
4) OPP/ STR
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED

SUM

FAVOR STRONGLY
FAVOR SOVEWHAT
OPPCSE  SOVEWHAT
OPPCSE STRONGLY

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
738 38% 38%

179 9% 9%

192 10% 10%

699 36% 36%

116 6% 6%

12 1% 1%

1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bef Strk-Were Shop?

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : BEFSHOP
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @5

SURVEY /

LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 19-20

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0498/ 110

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO LI VE I N SOUTHERN CALI FORNA)

PREQES5.

Now turning to one nore topic on the supernarket strike.

Q5.

Bef ore the supermarket strike began four nonths ago,

where did you do nost of

your grocery shoppi ng? (ACCEPT "DON T GO GROCERY SHOPPING' AS A VOLUNTEERED

RESPONSE)

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 00 DON T GROCERY SHOP

01 ALBERTSONS

02 BRI STOL FARMS

03 COSsTCO

04 GELSON S

05 RALPHS

06 STATER BROCS.

07 TRADER JCE' S

08 VONS/ PAVI LI ONS

09 WAL MART/ SAM S CLUB

10 WHOLE FOCDS

11 SOVE PLACE ELSE ( SPECI FY)
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 12 NOT SURE
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 13 REFUSED
14 FOOD 4 LESS

15 SUPERI CR MARKET

RESPONSES

0) DONTSHOP 29

1) ALBERTSN 201

3) COSTCO 25

4) GELSONS 14

5) RALPHS 242

6) STATBROS 134

7) TRADJCES 27

8) VONS/ PAV 257

9) WAL MART 6

10) WHOLEFDS 9
11) OTH PLCE 103
12) NOT SURE 12
13) REFUSED 3
14) FOOD4LES 86
15) SUPERI OR 22
y69) OM T 766
SUM 1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

2%
10%
1%
1%
13%
7%
1%
13%
0%
1%
5%
1%
0%
4%
1%
40%

100

3%
17%
2%
1%
21%
12%
2%
22%
0%
1%
9%
1%
0%
7%
2%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Stop'd Shop Becz Str LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 21

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : STOPPED DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 56 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 111
Q56.

Are there striking supernmarket workers at the store where you primarily do
your grocery shopping, or not? (IF YES) Are you still grocery shopping at that
supernmarket, or are you shoppi ng sonewhere el se?

| F RESPONDENT ANSWERS " THERE ARE NO STRI KI NG EMPLOYEES WHERE | SHOP"

PROBE: "Are you still shopping at the store where you shopped before the strike,
or have you changed stores?"

| F THEY HAVE CHANGED STORES BECAUSE OF THE STRI KE CCDE AS "2".
OTHERW SE CODE AS " 0"

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 0 NO STRI KI NG EMPLOYEES WHERE | SHOP
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 1 CONTI NUE TO SHOP

2 STOPPED SHOPPI NG

( SKI PTO QSTAT) 3 NOT SURE

( SKI PTO QSTAT) 4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N STRKNG 507 26% 45%
1) CONTI NUE 265 14% 24%
2) STOPPED 340 17% 30%
3) NOT SURE 15 1% 1%
y69) OM T 809 42%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : WII Retrn to Store LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 22
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : RETURN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q67 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 112

"' (1 F RESPONDENTS SHOPPED AT STRI KI NG MARKET AND HAVE STOPPED SHOPPI NG
THERE)
Q7.
VWhen the supermarket strike ends, will you return to your grocery store where

workers were striking, or will you continue to shop in the other stores? (ACCEPT
"DEPENDS" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

1 RETURN TO STORE WHERE WORKERS WERE STRI KI NG
2 CONTINUE TO SHOP I N OTHER MARKETS

3 DEPENDS

4 NOT SURE

5 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) RETURN 215 11% 63%
2) OTH MKTS 79 4% 23%
3) DEPENDS 38 2% 11%
4) NOT SURE 8 0% 3%
y69) OM T 1596 83%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : R Union Menbership LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 23
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : UNI ON DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (68 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 113

"' (ASKED OF EVERYONE)

QSTAT:
My last questions are for statistical purposes only.

Q8. (UNI ON)

Are you, or is anyone in your household, a nmenber of a |abor union or a
teachers' organization? (IF YES) Wich is that?

1 YES, UNI ON MEMBER

2 YES, TEACHERS' ORGANI ZATI ON

3 YES, |I'M NOTI, BUT SOVEONE ELSE I N THE HOUSEHOLD | S
4 NO ONE IN THE HOUSEHOLD | S

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) MEMBER 283 15% 15%
2) TEACHER 120 6% 6%
3) IN HOUSE 40 2% 2%
4) NO ONE 1483 77% 77%
5) N SURE 7 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Political Ideol ogy LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 24

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PBI AS DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q69 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0498/ 116
Q59. (QPBI AS)

How woul d you descri be your views on nobst matters having to do with politics?
Do you generally think of yourself as very liberal, or sonewhat liberal, or
m ddl e- of -t he-road, or sonmewhat conservative, or very conservative? (ACCEPT
"DON T THI NK THAT WAY/ DON T PAY ATTENTI ON' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 DON T PAY ATTENTI ON

1 VERY LI BERAL

2 SOVEWHAT LI BERAL

3 M DDLE- OF- THE- ROAD

4 SOVEWHAT CONSERVATI VE
5 VERY CONSERVATI VE

6

7

NOT SURE
REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N ATTEN 26 1% 1%
1) VILIB 184 10% 10%
2) S/LIB 453 23% 23%
3) M DDLE 554 29% 29%
4) S/ CON 459 24% 24%
5) V/ CON 227 12% 12%
6) NOT SURE 29 1% 1%
7) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Party Affiliation LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 25

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : PTYAFFI L DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @60 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/118
@60. (QAFFIL)

Regar dl ess of whether you are registered to vote or not, or how you have
voted in the past, do you usually think of yourself as a Denpcrat, or a
Republ i can, or an | ndependent, or as sonething el se? (ACCEPT "DON T THI NK OF
SELF THAT WAY" AS A VCOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (| F DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLI CAN) Do you
consi der yourself a strong (Denocrat/Republican) or not a very strong
(Denocr at/ Republican)? (1 F | NDEPENDENT) Do you feel closer to the Denocratic
Party, or the Republican Party, or to neither party?

0 DON T THI NK OF SELF THAT WAY
(SKI PTO Q62) 1 STRONG DEMOCRAT

(SKI PTO Q62) 2 NOT A STRONG DEMOCRAT

(SKI PTO Q62) 3 CLOSER TO DEMOCRATI C PARTY
4 CLOSER TO NEI THER PARTY

(SKI PTO Q62) 5 CLOSER TO REPUBLI CAN

(SKI PTO Q62) 6 NOT A STRONG REPUBLI CAN
(SKI PTO Q62) 7 STRONG REPUBLI CAN

8 SOVETH NG ELSE

9 NOT SURE WHI CH

X REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N WAY 68 4% 4%
1) STR/ DEM 427 22% 22%
2) DEM 291 15% 15%
3) CLSR/ DEM 157 8% 8%
4) 1 ND 171 9% 9%
5) CLSR/ REP 120 6% 6%
6) REP 144 8% 8%
7) STR/ REP 318 16% 16%
8) S/ELSE 177 9% 9%
9) NOTI SURE 46 2% 2%
10) REFUSED 17 1% 1%

SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Lean Party |ID

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : LEANERS

QUESTI ON NUMBER : ®1

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, COL(S) 26
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 120

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO ANSWER "DON' T THI NK OF SELF THAT WAY, " " NElI THER

PARTY, " "SOMETHI NG ELSE," "NOT SURE." OR "REFUSED. ")

®1. (QEAN
Wwel |, as of today,
t he Republicans?

1 LEAN DEMOCRATI C
2 LEAN REPUBLI CAN
3 LEAN TO NEI THER

4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES
1) LEANDEM 175
2) LEANREP 98
3) NEI THER 166
4) NOT SURE 30
5) REFUSED 10
y69) OM T 1457
SUM 1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

9%
5%
9%
2%
0%
75%

100

36%
21%
35%
6%
2%

100

do you lean nore toward the Denobcrats or |ean nore toward
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QUESTION TITLE : Enpl oynent of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 27
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : EMPLOY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q62 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0498/ 121

"' (ASKED OF EVERYONE)

2. ( QAORK)

What were you doing nost of |ast week: working full-time, or working part-
time, or were you self-enployed, or keeping house, or going to school, or are
you | ooking for work, or retired, or what? (IF ILL, ON VACATION, OR ON STRI KE,
RECORD AS "WORKI NG " | F LOOKI NG FOR WORK, ASK) Have you | ooked for a full- or a
part-tinme job in the past four weeks? (IF YES, RECORD AS "LOOKI NG FOR WORK. " | F
NO, RECORD AS "NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK. ")

0 WORKI NG FULL- TI ME (MORE THAN 30 HOURS)

1 WORKI NG PART- TI ME (LESS THAN 30 HOURS)

2 SELF- EMPLOYED (El THER FULL- OR PART- Tl ME)

3 KEEPI NG HOUSE

4 GO NG TO SCHOOL

5 LOOKI NG FOR WORK

6 NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK

7 PERMANENTLY UNABLE TO WORK (El THER MENTALLY OR PHYSI CALLY)

8 RETI RED

9 SOVETH NG ELSE

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) FULL-TIM 881 45% 45%
1) PART-TIM 174 9% 9%
2) SELF- EMP 193 10% 10%
3) KEEP HSE 93 5% 5%
4) SCHOOL 114 6% 6%
5) LOOKI NG 61 3% 3%
6) N LOOKNG 13 1% 1%
7) DI SABLED 25 1% 1%
8) RETI RED 343 18% 18%
9) OTHER 36 2% 2%
10) NOT SURE 1 0% 0%
11) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : ZI P Code LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 29-33

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : ZIP DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (64 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/127
@®B4. (QZIP)

VWhat is your ZIP Code?
(TYPE INAFIVEDGT ZIP. | F RESPONDENT DCESN T KNOW OR REFUSES,
TYPE "RF")

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Exact Age of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 36-37
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : EXACTAGE DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @67 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/130

@7. (QEXACTAG

How ol d were you on your |ast birthday?

(1 F RESPONDENT REFUSES, TYPE "RF" FOR REFUSED. | F RESPONDENT ADM TS TO
BEI NG UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE, TYPE "TM

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Six Age G oups LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 38
ABBY (MNEMONI C) : AGEGROUP DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (%68 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/135

"' (1 F RESPONDENT HESI TATES)

@8. ( QAGEGRP)
Wel |, does your age fall between 18 to 21 or 22 to 25, or 26 to 39, or 40 to
44, or 45 to 64, or are you older than that?

18 TO 21
22 TO 25
26 TO 39
40 TO 44
45 TO 64
65 OR OVER
REFUSED

~NOoO oA~ WNPE
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QUESTION TI TLE :

18-21
26- 39
40- 44
45- 64
65+
REFUSED
oM T

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
3

6

1

29

11

21

1865

Educati on of R

EDUC
Qr2

PERCENT  ACTUAL

0%
0%
0%
2%
1%
1%
96%

SURVEY /

5%
8%
1%
41%
15%
30%

LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 45

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small |nteger
0498/ 143

Qr2.
What

( QEDUQ)

i s the highest grade of

regul ar school

or college that you finished and

got credit for? (I F H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE) After graduating from high school, did
you conpl ete some techni cal

trade school ,

training |ike secretari al

school, or art school, or
or sonmething like that? (IF R FI Nl SHED FOURTH YEAR OF H GH SCHOOL

OR COLLEGE, PROBE TO FIND OUT WHETHER A DI PLOVA OR DEGREE WAS RECEI VED. DO NOT
CREDI T FOR THAT YEAR W THOUT GRADUATI ON DOCUMENT)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 GRADUATE DEGREE
X REFUSED
RESPONSES
1) 0-7TH 55
2) 8TH 36
3) 9-11TH 73
4) HS GRAD 201
5) TECH SCH 169
6) SOVE COL 625
7) COL GRAD 376
8) GRAD SCH 113
9) GRAD DEG 277
10) REFUSED 11
SUM 1936

PERCENT ACTUAL

3%
2%
4%
10%
9%
32%
19%
6%
14%
1%

100

3%
2%
4%
10%
9%
32%
19%
6%
14%
1%

100

SOMVE GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON OR NONE ( COVPLETED 0 TO 7TH GRADE)
GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COVPLETED 8TH CRADE)
SOVE H GH SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COWPLETED 9TH TO 11TH GRADE)
H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE ( COWPLETED 12TH GRADE)
COVPLETED Hl GH SCHOCOL AND HAD SOVE TECHNI CAL TRAI NI NG

COVPLETED ONE TO THREE YEARS OF COLLEGE (13 TO 15 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
COLLECE GRADUATE (COWPLETED 16 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)

SOVE CRADUATE WORK ( COVPLETED MORE THAN 17 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
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QUESTION TITLE : Incone of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 46
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : | NCOVE DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q73 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 148

Q73. ( QHI NCOVE)
I f you added together the yearly incones of all the nmenbers of your fanmily
living at hone |ast year, would the total of all their incomes be |less than

$20,000... or nore than $40,000... or sonmewhere in between?

(I F LESS THAN $20,000) Wwuld the total of all their incones be |ess than
$10, 0007

(I'F IN BETWVEEN) Wuld the total of all their incomes be | ess than $30, 000 or
nore than $30, 000?

(I'F MORE THAN $40, 000) Wuld the total of all their incones be between
$40, 000 and $50, 000... or between $50, 000 and $60, 000... or between $60, 000 and
$75,000... or between $75,000 and $100, 000... or nore than that?

1 LESS THAN $10, 000

2 $10,000 TO $19, 999

3 $20, 000 TO $29, 999

4 $30,000 TO $39, 999

5 $40, 000 TO $49, 999

6 $50, 000 TO $59, 000

7 $60, 000 TO $74, 999

8 $75,000 TO $100, 000

9 MORE THAN $100, 000

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) L/$10K 30 2% 2%
2) $10-19,9 148 8% 8%
3) $20-29,9 154 8% 8%
4) $30-39,9 258 13% 13%
5) $40-49,9 203 10% 10%
6) $50-59,9 146 8% 8%
7) $60-74,9 164 8% 8%
8) $75- 100K 262 14% 14%
9) M $100K 357 18% 18%
10) NOT SURE 78 4% 4%
11) REFUSED 136 7% 7%
SUM 1936 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gender of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 71

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GENDER DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q78 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 157
Q78. (QSEX)
GENDER
1 MALE
2 FEMALE
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MALE 940 49% 49%
2) FEMALE 996 51% 51%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Intervi ew Language LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 72
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : | NTLANG DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q79 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 159
Q79. (QANG
LANGUAGE OF | NTERVI EW
1 ENGLI SH
2 SPANI SH
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) ENGLI SH 1770 91% 91%
2) SPANI SH 166 9% 9%
SUM 1936 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Eight Calif Areas LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALAREA8 DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Qv7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0498/ 172

V7. ElI GAT AREAS OF CALI FORNI A

LOS ANGELES

ORANGE COUNTY

SAN DI EGO

KERN COUNTY

REST OF SOUTHERN CALI FORNI A
SAN FRANCI SCO BAY AREA
CENTRAL VALLEY

REST OF NORTHERN CALI FORNI A

ONO U WN PR
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1) L/A
2) ORANGE
3) S/ DIEGO
4) KERN

5) R/ SOUTH
6) BAY AREA
7) C VALLEY
8) R/ NORTH

QUESTION TITLE : Census G oups Coll ps

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES

547

93
149

17
364
243
264
259

CGROUPS
Qv20C

PERCENT  ACTUAL
28% 28%

5% 5%
8% 8%
1% 1%

19% 19%
12% 12%
14% 14%
13% 13%

100 100
LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1. Small | nteger
0498/ 183

V20C CENSUS CROUPS COLLAPSE

VWH TE
BLACK
LATI NO
ASI AN
OTHER
M XED

OO WNE

1) WH TE
2) BLACK
3) LATINO
4) ASI AN
5) OTHER
6) M XED

QUESTION  TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

RESPONSES
1041

118

509

204

16

48

Vot er Tur nout

LI KELY
QRSB

PERCENT  ACTUAL
54% 54%

6% 6%

26% 26%
11% 11%

1% 1%
2% 2%
100 100
LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small | nteger
0498/ 194

R5. Vot er Turnout

2 LI KELY VOTERS

2) LIKELY
y69) OM T

RESPONSES
948
988

PERCENT ACTUAL

49% 100%
51%
100 100
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR usl at 2004-498 / NCARDS 1936
& - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 3
0 0 0 366 122 53 38 29 0 0 0 0 1328 0 608 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 1936 5
0 0 81 190 400 250 237 194 184 174 122 104 0 0 1936 6
0 0 413 144 177 141 140 179 171 123 189 259 0 0 1936 7
0 0 0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 1837 1927 8
0 0 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 1837 1936 9
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 1936 10
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 1936 11
0 0 0 628 1036 255 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 12
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 13
0 0 0 1762 165 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 14
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 15
174 0 194 715 507 51 192 56 29 18 0 0 0 0 1936 16
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 17
1744 0 10 55 14 10 23 53 4 21 2 0 0 0 1936 18
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 19
1152 0 25 226 39 355 76 37 2 13 1 10 0 0 1936 20
0 0 17 68 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1847 0 89 21
1266 0 0 411 248 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 22
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 23
1266 0 56 110 304 147 38 3 3 5 4 0 0 0 1936 24
0 0 47 68 63 111 36 44 17 32 56 54 1408 0 528 25
1641 0 0 52 120 90 19 6 0 1 7 0 0 0 1936 26
0 0 18 19 33 44 18 29 18 24 33 20 1680 0 256 27
1266 0 0 386 258 22 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 28
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 29
1266 0 324 219 119 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 30
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0o 31
1266 0 0 324 338 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 33
1266 0 18 232 90 35 69 143 1 59 16 7 0 0 1936 34
0 0 51 178 18 30 11 3 5 9 62 13 1556 0 380 35
1404 0 0 213 97 27 38 70 6 47 26 8 0 0 1936 36
0 0 71 158 27 15 16 2 5 10 36 15 1581 0 355 37
1266 0 11 74 497 47 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 38
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 39
1266 0 0 526 109 32 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 40
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 41
1266 0 0 260 338 23 46 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 42
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 43
1266 0 0 145 459 49 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 44
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 45
1396 0 113 153 9 140 45 34 5 26 9 6 0 0 1936 46
0 0 7 117 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1809 0 127 47
1516 0 0 35 185 39 35 6 120 0 0 0 0 0 1936 48
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 49
1396 0 113 35 185 39 35 6 7 120 0 0 0 0 1936 50
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 51
1636 0 0 147 143 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 52
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 53
442 0 636 315 80 70 246 73 5 64 5 0 0 0 1936 54
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 55
447 0 0 395 316 778 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 56
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 57
442 0 0 395 316 5 778 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 58
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 59
442 0 51 654 85 69 523 6 97 9 0 0 0 0 1936 60
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 61
448 0 0 739 592 157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 62
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 63
442 0 576 234 59 121 319 93 12 74 6 0 0 0 1936 64
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 65
454 0 0 293 440 749 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 66
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 67
442 0 0 293 440 12 749 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 68
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 69
442 0 60 484 79 78 641 6 136 10 0 0 0 0 1936 70
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0o 71
448 0 0 563 719 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 72
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0o 73
442 0 540 366 107 72 239 76 5 81 8 0 0 0 1936 74
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 75
447 0 0 473 311 705 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 76
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 o 77
442 0 0 473 311 5 705 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 78
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0o 79
442 0 73 592 109 64 479 2 165 10 0 0 0 0 1936 80
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 81
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR usl at 2004-498 / NCARDS 1936

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
82 444 0 0 701 543 248 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 82
83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 83
84 442 0 0 764 575 147 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 84
85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 85
86 442 0 0 66 38 195 175 640 240 133 7 0 0 0 1936 86
87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0o 87
88 442 0 0 104 370 880 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 88
89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 89
90 442 0 653 381 95 48 140 87 3 83 4 0 0 0 1936 90
91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 91
92 445 0 0 476 188 827 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 92
93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 93
94 442 0 0 476 188 3 827 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 94
95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 95
96 442 0 90 683 113 60 324 3 212 9 0 0 0 0 1936 96
97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 97
98 445 0 0 796 384 311 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 98
99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 99
100 442 0 961 144 160 77 92 54 6 0 0 0 0 0 1936 100
101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 101
102 442 0 0 304 169 961 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 102
103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 103
104 442 0 0 664 605 137 78 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 1936 104
105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 105
106 442 0 0 1269 215 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 106
107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 107
108 442 0 0 15 17 25 99 1328 9 1 0 0 0 0 1936 108
109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 109
110 442 0 0 55 1427 4 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 1936 110
111 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 111
112 442 0 31 396 51 34 223 93 29 83 532 22 0 0 1936 112
113 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1934 0 2 113
114 497 0 50 409 146 471 41 43 133 0 51 95 0 0 1936 114
115 0 0 17 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1905 0 31 115
116 497 0 128 698 266 116 32 54 5 5 46 89 0 0 1936 116
117 0 0 84 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1837 0 99 117
118 497 0 64 704 36 2 513 57 8 30 12 13 0 0 1936 118
119 0 0 33 63 40 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1792 0 144 119
120 442 0 13 529 27 47 77 5 16 75 5 0 0 0 1936 120
121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 121
122 458 0 0 556 824 5 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 122
123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 123
124 442 0 20 522 35 44 739 14 27 88 5 0 0 0 1936 124
125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 125
126 469 0 0 557 783 14 113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 126
127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 127
128 442 0 29 772 34 42 476 13 14 108 6 0 0 0 1936 128
129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 129
130 456 0 0 806 518 13 143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 130
131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 131
132 0 0 0 420 435 263 746 62 10 0 0 0 0 0 1936 132
133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 133
134 0 0 0 855 1009 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 134
135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 135
136 0 0 0 374 319 276 761 180 26 0 0 0 0 0 1936 136
137 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 137
138 0 0 0 693 1037 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 138
139 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 139
140 0 0 0 449 927 257 290 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 140
141 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 141
142 0 0 0 649 212 198 799 70 8 0 0 0 0 0 1936 142
143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 143
144 0 0 0 930 918 78 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 144
145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 145
146 0 0 0 546 623 197 240 312 18 0 0 0 0 0 1936 146
147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 147
148 0 0 0 1169 437 330 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 148
149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 149
150 0 0 0 62 532 402 516 408 16 0 0 0 0 0 1936 150
151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 151
152 0 0 0 594 918 424 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 152
153 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 153
154 0 0 0 471 635 221 250 346 13 0 0 0 0 0 1936 154
155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 155
156 0 0 0 1106 471 359 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 156
157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 157
158 0 0 0 431 538 196 406 349 16 0 0 0 0 0 1936 158
159 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 159
160 0 0 0 969 602 365 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 160
161 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 161
162 0 0 0 795 172 583 353 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 162
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR usl at 2004-498 / NCARDS 1936

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 163
164 0 0 0 46 719 693 429 45 4 0 0 0 0 0 1936 164
165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 165
166 0 0 0 765 1122 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 166
167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 167
168 0 0 641 305 417 220 205 138 10 0 0 0 0 0 1936 168
169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 169
170 0 0 641 722 425 148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 170
171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 171
172 0 0 0 1020 257 185 366 94 14 0 0 0 0 0 1936 172
173 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 173
174 0 0 0 1277 551 108 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 174
175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 175
176 0 0 19 544 428 195 625 113 12 0 0 0 0 0 1936 176
177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 177
178 0 0 19 972 820 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 178
179 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 179
180 0 0 0 731 1081 101 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 180
181 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 181
182 0 0 0 639 754 457 68 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 182
183 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 183
184 0 0 0 701 152 185 758 125 15 0 0 0 0 0 1936 184
185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 185
186 0 0 0 853 943 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 186
187 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 187
188 898 0 13 360 0 22 12 246 97 26 252 10 0 0 1936 188
189 0 0 8 87 11 4 55 11 0 0 0 0 1760 0 176 189
190 925 0 429 245 326 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 190
191 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 191
192 1610 0 0 208 70 38 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 192
193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 193
194 0 0 0 266 130 32 1493 8 7 0 0 0 0 0 1936 194
195 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 195
196 0 0 22 201 445 578 433 213 38 6 0 0 0 0 1936 196
197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 197
198 0 0 22 646 578 646 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 198
199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 199
200 0 0 54 491 283 152 184 135 143 303 155 36 0 0 1936 200
201 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1918 0 18 201
202 0 0 54 756 471 446 155 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 202
203 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 203
204 1489 0 0 160 101 138 33 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 204
205 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 205
206 0 0 800 173 187 109 72 59 14 34 451 37 0 0 1936 206
207 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1929 0 7 207
208 71 0 0 40 184 298 388 375 265 225 86 4 0 0 1936 208
209 0 0 228 159 196 202 174 191 170 173 193 179 71 0 1865 209
210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 210
211 1865 0 0 2 0 8 3 22 13 23 0 0 0 0 1936 211
212 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 212
213 0 0 0 57 31 73 230 154 549 393 117 332 0 0 1936 213
214 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1920 0 16 214
215 0 0 0 232 162 169 246 206 153 168 250 350 0 0 1936 215
216 0 0 51 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1735 0 201 216
217 0 0 0 906 1030 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 217
218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 218
219 0 0 0 1805 131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 219
220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 220
221 0 0 0 511 67 145 33 282 282 306 310 0 0 0 1936 221
222 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 222
223 0 0 0 1257 85 343 100 48 103 0 0 0 0 0 1936 223
224 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 224
225 931 0 0 0 1005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 225
226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1936 0 0 226
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